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OKTIBBEHA COUNTY

Combined Budget for Publication

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2017

Governmental Fund Types

Proprietary Fund Types

Special Capital Debt Internal
General Revenue Projects Service Permanent Enterprise Service Total
REVENUES

Amount necessary to be raised by tax levy $ 9517817 $ 7,735,226 $ 1,025,150 $ 18,278,193
Taxes and ad valorem other than tax levy 150,000 150,000
Road and bridge privilege taxes 450,000 450,000
Licenses, commissions, and other revenue 343,000 129,600 472,600
Fines and forfeitures 515,000 38,000 553,000
Intergovernmental revenue:

Federal sources 40,000 1,842,800 1,882,800

State sources 732,350 1,338,770 115,000 2,186,120

Local sources 340,000 8,200 348,200
Charges for services 215,000 1,158,600 1,373,600
Interest Income 25,000 8,000 33,000
Use of money and property 12,000 497,500 509,500
Miscellaneous revenue 50,500 10,700 61,200
Other financing sources 250,000 - 1,182,860 1,432,860
Special Items (give description)
Extraordinary items (give description)

Total Revenues $ 12,190,667 $ 13,217,396 $ 2,323,010 $ 27,731,073
Beginning Cash Balance 782,318 3,598,445 2,363,920 6,744,683
Total Revenues and Beginning Cash Balance $ 12,972,985 $ 16,815,841 $ 4,686,930 $ 34,475,756

EXPENDITURES
General government $ 6,479,810 § 694,651 $ $ 7,174,461
Public safety 4,735,100 3,922,530 8,657,630
Public works 132,000 7,982,910 8,114,910
Health and welfare 467,980 1,382,350 1,850,330
Culture and recreation 185,000 38,500 223,500
Education 365,785 1,071,800 1,437,585
Conservation of natural resources 142,810 142,810
Economic development and assistance 464,500 700,000 1,164,500
Debt service 8,200 2,422,320 2,430,520
Other expenditures
Other financing uses
Special Items (give description)
Extraordinary items (give description)

Total Expenditures $ 12,972,985 $ 15,800,941 $ 2,422,320 $ 31,196,246
Ending cash balance 1,014,900 2,264,610 3,279,510
Total Expenditures and Ending Cash Balance $ 12,972,985 $ 16,815,841 $ $ 4,686,930 $ 34,475,756




NOTICE OF A TAX INCREASE AND A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
PROPOSED BUDGET AND PROPOSED TAX LEVIES FOR OKTIBBEHA COUNTY

The Oktibbeha County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing on a proposed ad valorem
tax revenue increase for fiscal year 2016-2017 and on its proposed budget and proposed tax
levies for fiscal year 2016-2017at 5:30 P.M. on September 13, 2015, at the Oktibbeha County
Courthouse, 101 East Main Street, on the second floor in the Board’s regular meeting room.

Oktibbeha County is now operating with projected total budget revenue of $88,447,124,
43.39% or $38,374,469 of such revenue is obtained through ad valorem taxes. For the next
fiscal year, the proposed budget has total projected revenues of $90,290,741. Of that amount,
45.51% or $41,093,398 is proposed to be financed through a total ad valorem tax levy.

For the next fiscal year, Oktibbeha County plans to increase your ad valorem tax millage rate by
2.75 mills from 118.99 mills to 121.74 mills. This increase means that you will pay more in ad
valorem taxes on your home, automobile tags, business fixtures and equipment and rental real
property.

Any citizen of Oktibbeha County is invited to attend this public hearing on the proposed budget
and tax levies for fiscal year 2016-2017 and shall be allowed to speak for a reasonable amount

of time and offer tangible evidence before any vote is taken.

A final decision on the proposed budget and tax levy shall be made on Tuesday, September 13,
2016 at 5:30 P.M. at said public hearing to be held in said Board of Supervisors meeting room.

To be published by order of the Oktibbeha County Board of Supervisors on August 1, 2016.

Publish Saturday August 27th, and Saturday September 3rd, 2016




OKTIBBEHA COUNTY

GENERAL FUND FISCAL BUDGET
FY2016-2017 to FY2015-2016 COMPARISON

2015-2016

Dept. # Department : Budget Change % Change
100 Board of Supervisors $ 2,547,300 $ 105,600 4.,15%
101 Chancery Clerk 97,030 800 0.82%
102  Circuit Clerk 217,040 10,210 4.70%
105 Tax Collector/Assessor 532,275 33,270 6.25%
120 Co. Administrator 138,575 3,935 2.84%
150  Super. of Education 4,000 - 0.00%
151 Building & Grounds 1,102,200 18,050 1.64%
154  Veterans Admin. 23,580 - 0.00%
160  Chancery Court 110,430 22,570 20.44%
161 Circuit Court 228,450 6,150 2.69%
162  County Prosecutor 71,020 - 0.00%
163 Juvenile Court 83,650 100 0.12%
165 Lunacy Court 173,760 42,660 24.55%
166  Justice Court 548,150 18,400 3.36%
167 Coroner 82,600 2,700 3.27%
168  District Attorney 50,660 5,640 11.13%
171 Court Administrator 20,680 - 0.00%
180  Elections 174,060 4,265 2.45%
200  Sheriff 2,556,190 160,370 6.27%
220  Jail 1,493,360 36,200 2.42%
233 Other Support - E911 231,210 47,510 20.55%
234  Emergency Mgt. 103,200 36,860 35.72%
240  Ambulance Service 13,600 900 6.62%
260 Civil Defense 2,500 - 0.00%
262 Constables 35,920 15,780 43.93%,
263  Dept. of Wild. & Fish. 1,500 - 0.00%
307 Bryan Airport 32,000 - 0.00%
340 Sanitation & Solid Waste 100,000 - 0.00%
400  Public Health 212,820 1,530 0.72%
440  Regional Mental Health 45,500 - 0.00%
450 Human Services 24,500 - 0.00%
451  Welfare Asst. Paupers 183,030 600 0.33%
457  Heritage Museum 5,000 - 0.00%
500 Libraries 177,900 2,100 1.18%
553 EMCC-Enlargement 230,535 - 0.00%,
570  Schools 136,750 (1,500) -1.10%
630 Soil & Water Cons. 54,000 - 0.00%
631 Farm & Home Svec. 88,210 600 0.68%
660 The Link - Econ Develop 375,000 25,000 6.67%
662  Golden Tri. Plan & Dev. 50,000 - 0.00%
675 Advertise Co. Resources 13,000 1,500 11.54%
677  Eurocopter 10,938 (10,938)  -100.00%
830  Service Zone/TVA 62,000 (62,000)  -100.00%
$ 12,444,123 § 528,862 4.25%

General County 2016-17 $ 12,972,985

General County 2015-16 12,444,123

FY 2016-17 Increase $ 528,862




Fiscal Year 2016-2017
General Fund Grants, Subsidies & Allocations

Board of Supervisors

USDA Beaver Control 7,500
OSERVE Grant 6,000
Red Cross Grant 6,000
Boys & Girls Club 14,000
MSU Horse Park 40,000
Humane Society 17,500
Brickfire Project 5,000
96,000
Civil Defense
Tri-County Haz-Mat 2,500
Public Health
GTPDD Aging Program 50,000
MS Dept of Health 104,500
154,500
Regional Mental Health
Community Counseling 45,500
Dept of Human Services
Emergency Adult Fund Grant 1,200
Foster Children & Needy Grant 4,200
5,400
Heritage Museum 5,000
Starkville Public Library 180,000
EMCC Capital Project 230,535
Bryan Airport 32,000
Soil & Water Conservation 54,000
501,535

Farm & Home Services
Fair & Livestock Grant 3,000

Economic & Community Develop.
Golden Triangle Planning & Develop. 50,000

Advertising County Resources

Greater Starkville Development 1,000
Starkville Area Arts Council 5,000
Mayor's Youth Council 5,000
Volunteer Starkville 1,500
12,500

$870,935



OKTIBBEHA COUNTY
Special Revenue & Agency Funds
FY 2016-17 to FY 2015-16 Comparison

002
014
015
016
017
022
025
029
086
096
097
104
105
106
112
138
150
160
170
180
189
200
201
225
320
685
686
689
690
691
699

TITLE OF FUND

Mandatory Levy-Spc. Esc.
Sheriff's Drug Fund
Court Admin. Fund
Commissary/Inmate
County Prosecutor Fund
Interface Fund

Archive Fund

TRIAD

Home Project Grant
Reappraisal Fund

911 Emergency

Law Library

Sanitation & Solid Waste
Volunteer Fire

Election Assistance Fund
CottonMill MarketPlace TIF
County Wide Road
County Wide Bridge
State Aid Road

2001 Road/Bridge Fund
Local Gvt. Solid Waste
2009 OCH Bond

2010 OCH Bond

2016 Industrial Park Bond
FEMA Safe Room Grant
Constables Fees

Okt.Co. Hospital

OCH Pledged Levy
EMCC Support

EMCC Enlargement
Okt. Co. Homestead

Total Other Funds

OTHER FUNDS FY2016-17
OTHER FUNDS FY2015-16

Increase over prior year

$
18,230,421

$

21,502,771

3,272,350

2015-2016 Change
1,330,220 328,680
37,000 -
7,000 1,000
37,000 1,500
151 -
20,800 3,900
17,000 3,400
5,000 (3,600)
120,000 (120,000)
461,150 90,450
537,200 (9,200)
68,000 0
927,000 23,000
1,416,800 (257,870)
69,000 17,000
- 24,370
3,198,370 179,680
2,891,300 308,050
355,000 45,000
232,500 (27,500)
8,000 23,140
3,140,590 (48,060)
769,550 21,850
- 598,000
- 2,047,200
160,000 (10,000)
200,000 -
1,182,080 270
327,355 18,545
327,355 18,545
385,000 (5,000)
$ 18,230,421 3,272,350

% Change

24.71%
0.00%
14.29%
4.05%
0.00%
18.75%
20.00%
-72.00%
-100.00%
19.61%
-1.71%
0.00%
2.48%
-18.20%
24.64%

5.62%
10.65%
12.68%
-11.83%
289.25%
-1.53%

2.84%

-6.25%
0.00%
0.02%
5.67%
5.67%

-1.30%

17.95%




Oktibbeha County

Fiscal Budget

Year Ending September 30, 2017

General County

Special Revenue Funds

Dept. Amount
100 |Board of Supervisors 2,652,900
101 |Chancery Clerk 97,830
102 |Circuit Clerk 227,250
105 |Tax Assessor/Collector 565,545
120 |Co. Administrator 142,510
150 |Super. of Education 4,000
151 |Building & Grounds 1,120,250
154 |Veterans Admin. 23,580
160 [Chancery Court 133,000
161 |Circuit Court 234,600
162 |County Prosecutor 71,020
163 |Juvenile Court 83,750
165 |Lunacy Court 216,420
166 |[Justice Court 566,550
167 |Coroner 85,300
168 |District Attorney 56,300
171 |Court Administrator 20,680
180 |Elections 178,325
200 |Sheriff 2,716,560
220 [Jail 1,529,560
233 |Other Support - E911 278,720
234 |Emergency Mgt. 140,080
240 |Ambulance Service 14,500
260 |[Civil Defense 2,500
262 |Constables 51,700
263 |Dept. of Wild. & Fish. 1,500
307 |[Bryan Airport 32,000
340 |Sanitation & Solid Waste 100,000
400 [Public Health 214,350
440 |Regional Mental Health 45,500
450 |Human Services 24,500
451 |Welfare Asst. Paupers 183,630
457 |Donations (Charit. Cont.) 5,000
500 |[Libraries 180,000
553 |EMCC Capital Projects 230,535
570 |Schools 135,250
630 |Soil & Water Cons. 54,000
631 |Farm & Home 88,810
660 |GT Link - Econ. Develop. 400,000
662 |Golden Tri. Plan & Dev. 50,000
675 |Advertise Co. Resources 14,500

Total General County $ 12,972,985
Total Other Funds 21,502,771
Total 2016-2017 $ 34,475,756
Total 2015-2016 31,004,764
Change in Funds $ 3,470,992
Percent Increase 11.20%

Fund Amount
002 |Mandatory Levy-Spc. Esc. 1,658,900
014 |Sheriff's Drug Fund 37,000
015 |[Court Admin. Fund 8,000
016 |Commissary/Inmate 38,500
017 [County Prosecutor Fund 151
022 |Interface Fund 24,700
025 |Archive Fund 20,400
029 |TRIAD 1,400
096 [Reappraisal Fund 551,600
097 (911 Emergency 528,000
104 [Law Library 68,000
105 |Sanitation & Solid Waste 950,000
106 [Volunteer Fire 1,158,930
112 |Election Assistance Funds 86,000
138 |CottonMill MarketPlace TIF 24,370
150 [County Wide Road 3,378,050
160 |County Wide Bridge 3,199,350
170 |State Aid Road 400,000
180 |2001 Road/Bridge Fund 205,000
189 |Local Gvt. Solid Waste 31,140
200 |2009 OCH Bond 3,092,530
201 |2010 OCH Bond 791,400
225 |2016 Industrial Park Bond 598,000
320 |FEMA Safe Room Grant 2,047,200
685 |Constables Fees 150,000
686 |Okt.Co. Hospital 200,000
689 |OCH Pledged Levy 1,182,350
690 |EMCC Support 345,900
691 |EMCC Enlargement 345,900
699 |Okt. Co. Homestead 380,000
Total Other Funds $ 21,502,771







